
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1905

ANSWERED ON 31ST JULY, 2025


‘PROJECTS/PROPOSALS UNDER PMKSY IN UTTAR PRADESH’


1905. SHRI MOHIBBULLAH:


Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) the total number of projects/proposals received, approved and currently operational under Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) in Uttar Pradesh, district-wise since the inception of the yojana;

(b) the details of all operational Agro Processing Clusters (APCs) under PMKSY that are located in the said State, district-wise;

(c) the details of direct and indirect employment generated by approved projects in the State, district-wise;

(d) the details of the number of Cold Chain Scheme units established, made operational and under construction in the said State, district-wise; and

(e) the number of beneficiaries under PMKSY in the said State, district and component-

wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI RAVNEET SINGH)


(a) There is no scheme in the Ministry of Food Processing Industries titled "Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) scheme".

However, Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) is implementing Central Sector Scheme – Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY).

The component schemes under PMKSY are as follows:

(i) Infrastructure for Agro-Processing Clusters (APC Scheme)

(ii) Creation/Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities (CEFPPC Scheme)

(iii) Operation Green (OG Scheme)

(iv) Integrated Cold Chain & Value Addition Infrastructure (ICC & VAI Scheme)

(v) Food Safety & Quality Assurance Infrastructure (FTL) scheme

(vi) Research & Development (R&D Scheme)

(vii) Mega Food Park Scheme (discontinued w.e.f 01.04.2021)

(viii) Creation of Backward & Forward Linkages (CBFL Scheme) – discontinued w.e.f.

01.04.2021

As on 30.06.2025, the total number of project proposals approved and operational under Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY) Scheme in Uttar Pradesh, district-wise is at Annexure-1.

(b) details of all operational Agro Processing Clusters (APCs) under PMKSY that are located in the said State, district-wise is at Annexure-2.

(c) the details of direct and indirect employment generated by approved projects in the State, district-wise is at Annexure-3.

(d) the details of the number of Cold Chain Scheme units established, made operational and under construction in the said State, district-wise is at Annexure-4.

(e) the number of beneficiaries under PMKSY in the said State, district and component-

wise is at Annexure-5.


*****


Annexure-1

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 1905 FOR ANSWER ON 31.07.2025 REGARDING

“PROJECTS/PROPOSALS UNDER PMKSY IN UTTAR PRADESH”


Number of project proposals approved and currently operational in Uttar Pradesh, district-wise


District Name Total Projects

sanctioned

Operational Under

Implementation

Agra 4 3 1

Aligarh 3 1 2

Allahabad 4 4

Amroha 2 2

Auraiya 1 1

Ballia 1  1

Barabanki 2 2

Bareilly 7 5 2

Bhadohi 1  1

Budaun 2 2

Bulandshar 1  1

Chandauli 1 1

Etawah 1  1

Farukhhabad 1 1

Fatehpur 1 1

Gautam Budh Nagar 11 10 1

Ghaziabad 2 2

Gorakhpur 2 2

Hapur 2  2

Hardoi 1 1

Hathras 1  1

Jalaun 4 2 2

Jhansi 1 1

Kanpur 3 3

Kanpur Dehat 6 5 1

Lucknow 5 4 1

Mathura 13 10 3

Meerut 2 1 1

Mirzapur 2 1 1

Panchsheel Nagar 1 1

Pilibhit 1  1

Shahjahanpur 1 1

Unnao 3 2 1

Varanasi 4 4

Grand Total 97 73 24


Annexure-2

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1905 FOR ANSWER ON 31.07.2025

REGARDING “PROJECTS/PROPOSALS UNDER PMKSY IN UTTAR PRADESH”


Details of all operational Agro Processing Clusters (APCs) under PMKSY in Uttar pradesh, district-wise

Sr.No Schemes State Project

Name

District Date of

Approval

Project

Cost

Approved

Grant-in-

aid (Rs. in

Cr)

Released

Grant-

in-aid

(Rs. in

Cr)

Status Employment Farmers

Benefited

1 Infrastructure

for Agro-

Processing

Clusters

Scheme

(APC)

Uttar

Pradesh

M/s

Govindgreen

Foods

Infratech

Kanpur

Dehat

06.04.2018 34.31 9.02 7.1139 Operational 515 400

2 Infrastructure

for Agro-

Processing

Clusters

Scheme

(APC)

Uttar

Pradesh

M/s CRD

Foods

Mathura 07.12.2018 21.05 10.00 9.729 Operational 80 5000


Annexure-3

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 1905 FOR ANSWER ON 31.07.2025 REGARDING

“PROJECTS/PROPOSALS UNDER PMKSY IN UTTAR PRADESH”

Details of direct and indirect employment generated by approved projects in

Uttar Pradesh, district-wise

District Name Direct and Indirect Employment generated

Agra 1513.5

Aligarh 1201

Allahabad 674

Amroha 1120.74

Auraiya 600

Badaun 3156

Ballia 600

Barabanki 2356.25

Bareilly 910

Bhadohi 1021

Bulandshar 600

Chandauli 425

Etawah 600

Farukhhabad 600

Fatehpur 57

Gautam Buddh Nagar 6844

Ghaziabad 598.33

Gorakhpur 1173.75

Hapur 900

Hardoi 164.01

Hathras 373

Jalaun 2008

Kanpur 393

Kanpur Dehat 3834

Lucknow 1943.11

Mathura 2437

Meerut 3878

Mirzapur 872

Panchsheel Nagar 600

Pilibhit 515

Shahjahanpur 600

Unnao 1800

Varanasi 740

Grand Total 45107.69


Annexure-4

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 1905 FOR ANSWER ON 31.07.2025 REGARDING

“PROJECTS/PROPOSALS UNDER PMKSY IN UTTAR PRADESH”


Details of the number of Cold Chain Scheme units established, made operational and under Implementation in Uttar Pradesh, district-wise

District Name Total projects

sanctioned

Operational Under

Implementation

Agra 2 2 0

Aligarh 1 0 1

Allahabad 1 1 0

Amroha 1 1 0

Auraiya 1 1 0

Badaun 1 1 0

Ballia 1 0 1

Bulandshar 1 0 1

Etawah 1 0 1

Farukhhabad 1 1 0

Gautam Buddh

Nagar

3 3 0

Gorakhpur 1 1 0

Hapur 1  1

Jalaun 2 1 1

Kanpur Dehat 1 1 0

Lucknow 1 0 1

Mathura 2 1 1

Panchsheel Nagar 1 1 0

Shahjahanpur 1 1 0

Unnao 3 2 1

Grand Total 27 18 9


Annexure-5

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (e) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 1905 FOR ANSWER ON 31.07.2025 REGARDING

“PROJECTS/PROPOSALS UNDER PMKSY IN UTTAR PRADESH”


Number of beneficiaries under PMKSY in Uttar Pradesh, district and component-wise

District

Name

Creati

on /

Expan

sion of

Food

Proces

sing &

Preser

vation

Capaci

ties

Schem

e

(CEFP

PC)

Food

Safety

&

Quality

Assura

nce

Infrastr

ucture

(FTL)

Infrastr

ucture

for

Agro-

Processi

ng

Cluster

s

Scheme

(APC)

Integrat

ed Cold

Chain

and

Value

Additio

n

Infrastr

ucture

Scheme

(ICC &

VAI)

Oper

ation

Gree

ns

(OG)

Resear

ch &

Develo

pment


(R&D)

Sche

me

for

Creat

ion of

Back

ward

and

Forw

ard

Link

ages


(CBF

L)

Skill

Develo

pment

Gr

and

Tot

al

Agra 1 1   2         4

Aligarh 1     1 1       3

Allaha

bad

0 2   1   1     4

Amroh

a

1     1         2

Auraiy

a

      1         1

Ballia       1         1

Baraba

nki

2               2

Bareill

y

1 1     1 4     7

Bhadoh

i

1               1

Budaun        1 1       2

Buland

shar

      1         1

Chanda

uli

1               1

Etawah       1         1

Farukh

habad

      1         1

Fatehp

ur

            1   1

Gauta

m

Budh

Nagar

5 3    3         11

Ghazia

bad

1 1             2


Gorakh

pur

1     1         2

Hapur 1     1         2

Hardoi 1               1

Hathras 1               1

Jalaun 1      2     1   4

Jhansi           1     1

Kanpur 1         1 1   3

Kanpur

Dehat

3   1 1     1   6

Luckno

w

2 1   1   1     5

Mathur

a

 7 1  1  2    2     13

Meerut         1   1   2

Mirzap

ur

2               2

Panchs

heel

Nagar

      1         1

Pilibhit 1               1

Shahja

hanpur

      1         1

Unnao       3         3

Varana

si

2         1    1 4

Grand

Total

37 10 2 27 4 11 5 1 97

